being in force), the remuneration payable to M/s. R. J. 
Goel & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration. No. 
00026), appointed by Board of Directors of the Company 
as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records 
of the Company for the Financial Year 2023-24 amounting 
to `3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) 
plus applicable taxes and re-imbursement of out of 
pocket expenses incurred by them in connection with the 
aforesaid audit as recommended by the Audit Committee 
and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, 
be and is hereby ratified.”

[...]

Your Company has not transferred any amount to the Reserves 
for the financial year ended 31st  March, 2023.
SHARE CAPITAL
There is no change in the paid up equity share capital of the 
Company during the year under review. 
As on 31st March, 2023, paid-up Equity Share Capital of 
the Company is ₹41,69,68,795/- (Rupees Forty One Crores 
Sixty-Nine Lacs Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Ninety-Five only). Of the total paid-up share capital of the 
Company, 64.04% is held by Promoters and Promoter Group and 
balance of 35.96% is held by persons other than Promoters and 
Promoter Group, out of which majority is in dematerialized form. 
PUBLIC DEPOSIT

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 of the Act, read 
with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
approval of the members is being sought at the forthcoming 
AGM of the Company for the ratification of remuneration 
amounting to ₹ 3,50,000/- (Three Lakh Fifty Thousand 
only) excluding applicable taxes and reimbursement of  
out-of-pocket expenses, payable to the Cost Auditors for the 
financial year 2023-24. 
Secretarial Auditors
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 204 of the Act, read with 
the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial